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RAJYA SABHA 

_______ 
SYNOPSIS OF DEBATE 

_______ 

(Proceedings other than Questions and Answers) 

_______ 

Tuesday, July 23, 2019 / Shravana 01, 1941 (Saka) 

_______ 
Felicitations to Ms. Hima Das on Winning Five Gold Medals 

 MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, on behalf of the whole House 
and on my own behalf, I congratulate Ms. Hima Das for winning four Gold 
Medals, one each in 200-metre athletics event held at the Poznan Athletics 
Grand Prix and Kutno Athletics Meet in Poland, Kladno Athletics Meet and 
Tabor Athletics Meet in Czech Republic, and, one gold Medal in 400-metre 
athletics event held at Nove Mesto and Metuji Grand Prix in Czech Republic 
in the month of July, 2019. It is indeed a matter of great pride that our 'Dhing 
Express' continues to scale new heights in the field of Athletics. I am sure her 
perseverance and determination will inspire millions of our youth and 
budding sportspersons to excel in their field of sports.We wish Ms. Hima Das 
all success in her future endeavours and hope that she would make the 
country proud by bringing many more laurels in the coming years. 

_______ 
MATTER RAISED WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR 

The Statement of the President of the USA to the Press in a Meeting with 
the Prime Minister of Pakistan that the Indian Prime Minister had 

requested him to Mediate on the Kashmir Issue  

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: The entire country was shocked last 
night to hear the US President, Mr. Donald Trump, telling the Prime Minister 
of Pakistan, Shri Imran Khan, that the Prime Minister of India at the G20 
___________________________________________________ 
This Synopsis is not an authoritative record of the proceedings of the Rajya Sabha.  
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Summit, which was held recently in Osaka, requested him to mediate on 
Kashmir. Then he asked the Pakistan Prime Minister, that the Indian Prime 
Minister has requested me, do you agree to it. To which the Pakistan Prime 
Minister responded in affirmative. India's position has been consistent, firm 
and clear on Pakistan and also on PoK. Both the Houses of Parliament, fully 
realize the enormity and the sensitivity of the matter. But it is a head of state 
of the most powerful country talking about the head of the Indian 
Government. Shimla Accord was reached that this is a bilateral issue of 
Jammu and Kashmir and India will not accept any third party mediation. The 
Prime Minister should come to the House and clarify this. 

 SHRI D. RAJA: I agree with you that nation should speak in one 
voice and Parliament should speak in one voice. Stated position of the 
country remains to be "no third party mediation on Kashmir; no third party 
mediation on the issues which are there between India and Pakistan". They 
are all bilateral issues. The US President, claims that the Prime Minister of 
India has asked him whether it is possible for him to negotiate or mediate In 
such a situation, I think the denial given by the officials of the Ministry of 
External Affairs is not enough. The Prime Minister should come to the House 
and clarify this. 

  THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (DR. 
SUBRAHMANYAM JAISHANKAR), responding to the matter said: I 
inform the House that yesterday evening, after the House had adjourned, we 
heard remarks by President Donald Trump in a meeting with Prime Minister 
of Pakistan, Shri Imran Khan, to the Press that he is ready to mediate if 
requested by India and Pakistan on Kashmir issue. I would like to 
categorically assure the House that no such request had been made by the 
Prime Minister to the US President. I repeat that no such request was made 
by the Prime Minister to the US President. I would also reiterate that it has 
been India's consistent position that all outstanding issues with Pakistan are 
discussed only bilaterally. I would further underline that any engagement 
with Pakistan would require an end to cross-border terrorism. Let me 
conclude by emphasizing that the Shimla Agreement and the Lahore 
Declaration provide the basis to resolve all issues between India and Pakistan 
bilaterally. I hope, in view of my very specific and categorical responses, 
there is no confusion in the mind of anybody on this issue.   

_______ 
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GOVERNMENT BILLS 

I. The Appropriation (No.2) Bill, 2019  
II. The Finance (No.2) Bill, 2019   

 THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND THE MINISTER OF 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN): I 
move that the Bill to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums 
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of India for the services of the 
financial year 2019-20, as passed by Lok Sabha, be taken into consideration.  

 I also move that the Bill to give effect to the financial proposals of 
the Central Government for the financial year 2019-20, as passed by Lok 
Sabha, be taken into consideration.  

  DR. ASHOK BAJPAI: The purpose of the Finance Bill (No. 2), 
2019 is to amend the Income Tax Act, 1961 and other legislations so that 
by making the tax base robust, the   direct taxes may be increased. It 
encourages to purchase affordable houses. It also encourages for the purchase 
of electric vehicles. It mentions about tax deduction at source on the income 
received from insurance policy payments only . The high turnover limit has 
been set for corporate tax. At present, the minimum rate of 25% will be 
applicable only to those companies with a total turnover of up to Rs 250 
crore. There is a proposal to increase this limit.The conditions of special 
taxation arrangements have been relaxed for offshore funds. Cash withdrawal 
beyond one crore rupees per year will attract tax at the rate of 2%. As a 
medium of payment for those businessmen whose business is more than Rs. 
50 crores, digital payments have been made mandatory. This bill makes 
amendments so that this act can be implemented on both Indian residents and 
non-residents. I support Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2019  and the Appropriation 
(No. 2) Bill, 2019. These amendments are being brought to enhance the 
responsibilities of reporting institutions such as banks and other financial 
institutions. These amendments allow the government to inform an Inter-
Ministerial Coordination Committee. The objective of the Committee 
includes development and implementation of  policies to tackle money 
laundering or terrorism fundings. It proposes a mandatory filing of income 
returns by those  who have deposited 1 crore rupees in their current accounts 
during the current year or those who have spent more than 2 lakh rupees on 
their foreign tours or those who have paid more than 1 lakh rupees on 
electricity bills or those who fulfil the prescribed conditions. There is a 
provision to track high value transactions that PAN or AADHAAR 
certification or mention will be necessary for certain high valued or risky 
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transactions. Ease of living has been started for the taxpayers. Modi 
government gives thanks to its taxpayers. If there is no PAN card, they can 
also file returns on the basis of Aadhaar. To enable pre-filing of income tax 
return, it has been proposed to expand the scope of the third party reporting. 
A dispute redressal-cum-waiver scheme named 'Sabka Vishwas Legacy 
Dispute Resolution Scheme' is being launched. Faceless e-assessment is 
a scheme in which no human interface will be included. Composition and 
other dealers will be able to file their quarterly returns along with annual 
returns. Section-39 of the CGST Act has been amended for this. For the 
supplier of goods, the threshold limit has been increased from 20 lakh to 40 
lakh rupees. A large number of small taxpayers have been exempted from 
GST compliance. For this, Section 22 of the CGST Act has been amended. 
Alternate composition scheme has been formulated for supplier or composite 
suppliers. This will provide relief to a large number of small service 
providers. Section-10 of the CGST Act has been amended. The 
Commissioner has also been given the right to extend the date of return 
filing. Automatic refund will be done under centralized automatic refund. For 
this, Section-54 of the CPST Act has been amended. 

 SHRI PRASHANTA NANDA: The Finance Minister announced 
in her Budget Speech 17 world-class tourist places. No place of Odisha has 
been included in this list. Odisha has a number of famous religious and 
tourist spots such as Jagannath Puri, Black Pagoda, Chilika Lake, Konark 
Sun Temple etc. We say it a golden triangle for tourism.  There are so many 
other places in Odisha, I urge the government to include one or two places of 
Odisha in the list of world class tourist places. The increase in devolution of 
Central taxes from 32 per cent to 42 per cent  is a welcome step. But it 
affected some other schemes too which includes delinking of eight Centrally-
sponsored schemes from Central support, abolition of normal Central 
assistance and a steep increase in State's share in Centrally-Sponsored 
Scheme (CSS). The  sharing pattern under National Health Mission (NHM) 
and Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) has been revised with State like 
Odisha having to contribute 40 per cent instead of 25 per cent earlier. I urge 
the Government  to consider restoring the earlier sharing pattern of the 
Centrally-Sponsored Scheme (CSS). We have been demanding to give status 
of  Special Category State or Special Focus State  to Odisha for a long time. 
The Left Wing Extremism is one of the biggest internal security threats and 
poses a national challenge. Discontinuance of Central assistance for Area 
Development Schemes  has affected the developmental programme in some 
regions of Odisha. The Government should provide a special package to the 
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State. A single window system should be evolved for advance 
communication of annual allocation and sharing pattern of CSS to the 
States. Some indications should be given to the States about annual allocation 
and sharing pattern of CSS. The funds being released under the CSS 
especially SSA and NGM, should be made commensurate with the annual 
programmes. The Government should revise the royalty on coal. More than 
70 per cent of our Gram Panchayats do not have a bank branch. The goal of 
digital payment would not be realised unless banking system is extended to 
the rural areas. Commercial banks are also not delivering adequate credit. 

 SHRIMATI KAHKASHAN PERWEEN: The current budget has 
taken care of the people of every section of the society. Facilities like toilets, 
electricity, kitchen, gas, water etc. have been provided to every citizen of the 
country. A provision has been made to use Aadhaar card for filing income tax 
returns in stead of PAN card. It is also a good thing to give an overdraft 
of five thousand rupees to women in 'Jan Dhan Account'. The development of 
industries will increase employment and this will enhance the purchasing 
power of the consumer. This will solve the problem of unemployment. Our 
70 percent people depend on agriculture and the government has run a 
number of schemes on agriculture. The 'Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana' is the 
finest one. A number of farmers have not benefited with this scheme and 
responsibility should be fixed for this. Increasing investment in infrastructure 
will remove unemployment and improve the status of industrial product 
index. If banks give the benefit of the decline in repo rate to the customers, 
then they will be benefited. The step to increase the income of agriculture is a 
good step, but it should be ensured that farmers get timely benefits from this. 
The funds are not being spent under the Nirbhaya Fund.  Accountability 
should also be fixed for this. 

DR. BANDA PRAKASH:  The focus is now on villages, the 
poor and farmers.   While formulating schemes, emphasis is missing 
on doubling the farmer’s income.  There  are small and marginal 
farmers in the country who have land below two hectares.  Those who 
have below four hectares of land are 95.05 per cent of the total 
number of farmers.  The Government should make an integrated 
policy for the agricultural sector.  Another important issue is water. 
 As on today, more than 62.82 per cent people are using only 
tubewells and other wells. The water is not coming from canals. There 
are abundant resources of water in the country.  Our average rainfall is 
1,170 mm. The crisis of the water can be avoided by conservation of 



667 
 

water. Therefore, I request the hon. Minister that priority should be 
given to water for agriculture. Even in agricultural policy 
formulations, priority should be given to marketing and procurement 
policies of the country.  The Telangana Government, which had been 
formed five years back, has taken so many measures to protect 
agriculturists. We have started a programme called Mission Kakatiya 
for water conservation.  NITI Aayog has recommended Rs. 5,000 
crores  for the Mission. We have not got a single pie from the 
Government of India. We are giving 24-hour power to all 
agriculturists, to all houses,  to industries and in each and every sector 
in Telangana. Why are we unable to give 24-hour power in the 
country?   In Telangana, we have godowns with a capacity of 23.5 
metric tons  to support farmers. We are providing all our farmers 
access to fertilizers and seeds. We have initiated the Rythu Bandhu 
programme also.  And we are giving a total of Rs. 10,000 per year. 
The Government also started the PM Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana 
where they are giving Rs. 2,000 thrice. You may implement such 
schemes at the national level but where the States are already giving 
the amount to the farmers, instead of starting new programmes, if you 
just reimburse the amount to the States, definitely, it will be helpful 
for the States to focus on other programmes for the welfare of the 
farmers. Instead of again starting other programmes, this should be 
done. We started this programme  and now Kerala, Bengal also started 
this and, now, Chhattisgarh is also going on the same lines. Instead of 
launching new programmes, you should support the existing 
programmes. The major source of revenue is the States. Why are you 
starting new programmes instead of supporting the programmes which 
are already there? On water, we started a programme, Mission 
Bhagiratha. Our Prime Minister inaugurated the programme at 
Gajwel. Now, it is going to be completed soon.  It is totally filtered 
water, safe drinking water and good quality water that we are giving. 
The NITI Aayog recommended for giving around Rs.  19,500 crores 
for that programme. But no money has been given for that.  They don't 
want to recognize Mission Bhagiratha. They want to start new 
programmes.  The Government should immediately release, at least, 
Rs. 20,000 crore for the programme. Our Government is also giving 
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Rythu Bima. Under this scheme, within fifteen days of either natural 
death or accidental death of any farmer, Rs. 5 lakhs will be deposited 
in his bank account. The Government also intended to start the 
pension scheme for 18 to 40 years of age. That is also voluntary and 
contributory. Without any contribution, the Telangana Government is 
giving Rs. 2,000 to persons above 57 years of age. To the physically 
challenged people, we are paying Rs. 3,016. As far as pension to 
elderly people, widows, single women, toddy tappers, textile workers 
is concerned, we are giving them Rs. 2,016. While you are 
announcing the new programmes, I request the Finance Minister to 
please study the existing programmes. If the programmes are good, 
kindly give financial assistance from the Centre.   I request you to 
please consider the NITI Aayog's recommendations. What is the 
revenue that they are mobilising from States? Definitely, more share 
should be given to the States. 

DR. ANIL JAIN: I support this finance Bill. Hon'ble finance 
minister has proposed a lot of amendments for the Finance Bill. This 
Finance Bill lay emphasis to make the economy robust, make the 
financial system transparent and  make this financial system smooth 
and simple for traders. This government has provided a transparent, 
corruption-free good governance. In order to increase the 
country's revenue and implement welfare schemes, this kind of 
arrangement has been adopted by the Finance Minister through 
various amendments in this Finance Bill. Schemes such as Ayushman 
Bharat, Housing for All, Ujjwala Yojana, toilets in every household 
have been successful as crores of rupees have been allocated for 
public welfare. The provision for allocation for all these schemes have 
been made in this Bill. MSME provides jobs. This bill seeks to 
facilitate trading by small traders through MSMEs.  And it simplifies 
their filing of tax returns also.  In this country, a favorable 
environment has been created to increase tax network and to increase 
the number of tax payers, resulting in 78 percent increase in tax 
collection. Our Finance Minister has proposed to change the various 
laws and give power to different agencies so that black money can be 
curbed. Thus, the work of rooting out black money has been done. 
 The improvement made in the Central Road Infrastructure Fund, 
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2000 will help in road projects of inter-state economic importance. 
Now by amending the law, no charge will be recovered for making 
electronic payments. A major reform has been brought about to 
make the country a Digital India.  2% TDS has been imposed on 
people who withdraw more than one crore rupees.  The digital 
transactions bring transparency in the country and the country 
heads towards a cashless economy.  Relief has been given to 
taxpayers. No tax will be imposed on income upto Rs. 5 lakhs. If 
financial management is done in the right manner, then there will be 
no tax on income up to 12 lakh rupees. Earlier, 25 per cent tax was 
recovered from the companies with turnover of  250 crore rupees, and 
now the tax will be imposed on the companies with turnover up to 400 
crore rupees, that is, 99.3 percent of the companies in the country will 
be covered under this law. Now the startup have been exempted from 
scrutiny and inquiries. According to Section 79, eligible startups can 
carry forward their loss. Under the Make In India Scheme, the 
companies have been given various waivers. In this, they have been 
given level playing field as  the import duty has been increased on the 
goods that are made in India, and the import duty has been reduced on 
the goods that have to be imported from abroad. This can give Indian 
industrialists an opportunity to compete with the world. Now I want 
to speak about the topic of black money. The people involved in 
corruption in the country will not be spared. This type of provision has 
also been made in this Financial Bill. I want to say something about 
the Benami assets law. There was a lot of corruption in the country in 
the past and the then governments constituted various committees to 
deal with it. In 1980, in the 57th report of the Law Commission , it 
was said that a law should be brought to confiscate the benami 
property in this country. But no law was enacted. The then 
governments had not done any work on this. The CBDT and other 
organizations had said that they would work on this, but nothing was 
done. The scamsters  were given safe passage. In 1988, the then 
government had brought a law for the prohibition of benami property  
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to show off that the government is honest.  But even after bringing the 
law, this law was not notified until 2014. The then coalition 
government did not allow that law. At that time governments were 
run by scamsters. For this reason, they did not allow the law 
of benami property to pass. Our government has enacted a stringent 
law against the benami properties and benami properties are being 
seized. Our Finance Minister has made strict rules for this. The 
government of this country has made a strict PMLA Act. Under this 
Act,  the money given for terror funding and scandals will be curbed.  
Earlier only Indians were penalized for keeping black money, but this 
government has implemented laws to act on both residents and non-
resident Indians. There were many ways to generate black money. The 
Wanchoo Committee was formed in 1972. The Wanchoo Committee 
submitted its report to the then Prime Minister in the country, but he 
did not pay attention to this report. Because there was rampant 
corruption in the country. Despite the formation of several 
committees, black money could not be controlled because the then 
governments did no work against black money. In 2008, the then 
government imposed the STT and the CTT tax but black money could 
not be controlled. Besides black money was generated due to P-Notes 
because no account is maintained with regard to the P-Notes. It has 
come from 55 percent to 4 percent. Measures has been taken to stop 
participatory notes through KYC. FDI has increased, but P-notes have 
been reduced. This government is bringing many types of laws w.r.t. 
multi-level marketing and chit fund companies. Whether it is the real 
estate sector or issue of over-invoices in the import-export, all have 
been screwed up. The government has done the job of bringing 
transparency through NEET. I request that the people of our 
opposition be amicable, keep the consensus and also be agree. This 
will increase the property in the country and the country will flourish. 
India will be the third largest economy in the world one day. 
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SHRI A. NAVANEETHAKRISHNAN: This is my humble 
submission that hon'ble Finance Minister has moved this nation in the 
right direction. Our nation is an agricultural country but our land 
holdings are very, very small. My submission is that the traditional 
methods of agriculture must be encouraged by this Government. It 
should also ask all the State Governments to follow the traditional 
methods of cultivation. In the Appropriate Bill, there are hundred 
items under which money can be withdrawn. The Government is 
extending loans to the farmers every year. But, instead, the farmers 
must be educated, and they must be made to understand their duties 
also. Unavailability of adequate water in the country is the ground 
reality. Modern techniques to be adopted to save water should be 
decided. Each and every parcel of land must be under cultivation. The 
public sector units are running at a huge loss. The Government is 
planning to raise funds from foreign countries through sovereign 
bonds. The loss-making public sector undertakings must be dealt with 
without causing any grief to the local people. I urge the Central 
Government to see that the rural economy is improved. 

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: I would like to bring to the 
notice of the hon. Finance Minister three very important issues. The 
first is - cash withdrawal tax. Cash withdrawal is neither a revenue nor 
an expenditure. How could cash withdrawals be taxed and brought in 
the purview of the Finance Bill? My second point is - filing of return. 
The filing of the return is mandatory even when there is no taxable 
income. When there is no tax, the levy of penalty for not filing of the 
return is somewhat not acceptable. Startup companies originally were 
given exemption from angel tax and now it has been extended to 
Startups submitting the prescribed forms. This is a welcome step. 
Empowering RBI to remove certain directors in the interest of the 
public and in the interest of the depositors or creditors is again a 
welcome step. The RBI can also appoint a new administrator. Thirdly, 
individuals earning an income of more than Rs. five crore a year 
would now pay an effective tax rate of 42.7 per cent and those earning 
between Rs. two crores and five crores would bring their effective tax 
rate to about 39 per cent. This is a good step. The cess on petrol and 
diesel will adversely affect the farmers' interests. The Finance Bill 
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should further try to broaden the tax base. India's growth of tax 
revenues is not in sync with its GDP. I hope the hon'ble Finance 
Minister will take care the issues of cash withdrawal tax and 
automatic penalty in the case of non-filing of original return at the 
time of filing of revised return. 

 

 *   *   *   * 
 *   *   *   * 

 
 

Desh Deepak Verma, 
Secretary-General. 

rssynop@sansad.nic.in 
 
****Supplement covering rest of the proceedings is being issued 
separately. 
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